

No. 08-9156

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
HOLLY WOOD,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

RICHARD F. ALLEN, COMMISSIONER,  
ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, ET AL.,  
\_\_\_\_\_  
*Respondents.*

On Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit

\_\_\_\_\_  
**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

\_\_\_\_\_  
BARBARA E. BERGMAN  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS  
1117 Stanford, NE  
Albuquerque, NM 87131  
(505) 277-3304

JONATHAN L. MARCUS  
*Counsel of Record*  
GREGORY M. LIPPER  
ANNE Y. LEE  
ALITHEA Z. SULLIVAN  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 662-6000

AUGUST 2009

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**Table of Contents**

Table of Authorities.....ii

Interest of *Amicus Curiae* ..... 1

Summary of Argument.....2

Argument..... 4

I. The Verbatim Adoption of Proposed  
Orders is Typical in Alabama Capital  
Postconviction Cases and Produces  
Serious Flaws in the Resulting Orders ..... 6

II. The Eleventh Circuit Erred in Accepting  
as Reasonable Erroneous Factual  
Determinations In The Trial Court’s  
Orders That Were Adopted Verbatim  
From The Proposed Orders Drafted by  
State Prosecutors ..... 13

Conclusion ..... 22

## Table Of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Amstar Corp. v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc.</i> , 615 F.2d 252 (5th Cir. 1980).....	4, 20
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	4, 19
<i>Bell v. State</i> , 593 So. 2d 123 (Ala. Crim. App. 1991) .....	7
<i>Berger v. Iron Workers Reinforced Rodmen Local 201</i> , 843 F.2d 1395 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	19–20
<i>Bradley v. Maryland Casualty Co.</i> , 382 F.2d 415 (8th Cir. 1967).....	4
<i>Cade v. State</i> , 629 So. 2d 38 (Ala. Crim. App. 1993) .....	11
<i>Chudasama v. Mazda Motor Corp.</i> , 123 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>Cormier v. Carty</i> , 408 N.E.2d 860 (Mass. 1980).....	20
<i>Cuthberton v. Biggers Brothers, Inc.</i> , 702 F.2d 454 (4th Cir. 1983).....	4, 20
<i>Dobyne v. State</i> , 805 So. 2d 733 (Ala. Crim. App. 2000), <i>aff’d</i> , 805 So. 2d 763 (Ala. 2001) .....	6

<i>Dole Fresh Fruit Co. v. United Banana Co.</i> , 821 F.2d 106 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	4
<i>Drake v. Portuondo</i> , 321 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	21
<i>E.L.S. v. F.M.S.</i> , 829 S.W.2d 19 (Mo. Ct. App. 1992) .....	5
<i>EEOC v. Federal Reserve Bank</i> , 698 F.2d 633 (4th Cir. 1983) .....	20
<i>Flowers v. Crouch-Walker Corp.</i> , 552 F.2d 1277 (7th Cir. 1977).....	20
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38, 128 S. Ct. 586 (2007).....	21
<i>Grayson v. State</i> , 675 So. 2d 516 (Ala. Crim. App. 1995) .....	7
<i>Hallford v. State</i> , 629 So. 2d 6 (Ala. Crim. App. 1992) .....	7, 11
<i>Hamm v. State</i> , 913 So. 2d 460 (Ala. Crim. App. 2002) .....	6
<i>Harrigan v. Glichrist</i> , 99 N.W. 909 (Wis. 1904) .....	5
<i>Hubbard v. State</i> , 584 So. 2d 895 (Ala. Crim. App. 1991) .....	7
<i>In re Colony Square Co.</i> , 819 F.2d 272 (11th Cir. 1987).....	4, 5

<i>In re Las Colinas, Inc.</i> , 426 F.2d 1005 (1st Cir. 1970) .....	4, 20
<i>In re Marriage of Nikolaisen</i> , 847 P.2d 287 (Mont. 1993) .....	4
<i>In re Sabrina M.</i> , 460 A.2d 1013 (Mass. 1980) .....	20
<i>James v. Stockham Valves &amp; Fittings Co.</i> , 559 F.2d 310 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	20
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 753 So. 2d 1174 (Ala. Crim. App. 1999) .....	6–7
<i>Kaechele v. Kaechele</i> , 594 N.E.2d 641 (Ohio Ct. App. 1991) .....	5
<i>Krupp v. Krupp</i> , 236 A.2d 653 (Vt. 1967) .....	5
<i>Lawhorn v. State</i> , 756 So. 2d 971 (Ala. Crim. App. 1999) .....	6
<i>Louis Dreyfus &amp; Cie. v. Panama Canal Co.</i> , 298 F.2d 733 (5th Cir. 1962) .....	4, 20
<i>Makino, U.S.A., Inc. v. Metlife Capital Credit Corp.</i> , 518 N.E.2d 519 (Mass. App. Ct. 1988) .....	5
<i>Mayes v. Gibson</i> , 210 F.3d 1284 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	21
<i>McGahee v. State</i> , 885 So. 2d 191 (Ala. Crim. App. 2003) .....	6

<i>Miller v. Mercy Hosp., Inc.</i> , 720 F.2d 356 (4th Cir. 1983).....	19
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	19
<i>Morrison v. State</i> , 551 So. 2d 435 (Ala. Crim. App. 1989) .....	7
<i>Phillips v. Phillips</i> , 464 P.2d 876 (Colo. 1970) .....	13
<i>Photo Electronics Corp. v. England</i> , 581 F.2d 772, 777 (9th Cir. 1978).....	20
<i>Pollock v. Ramirez</i> , 870 P.2d 149 (N.M. Ct. App. 1994).....	4
<i>Ramey Construction Co. v. Apache Tribe of Mescalero Reservation</i> , 616 F.2d 464 (10th Cir. 1980).....	4
<i>Roberts v. Ross</i> , 344 F.2d 747 (3rd Cir. 1965).....	4
<i>Safety Natural Casualty Co. v. Cinergy Corp.</i> , 829 N.E.2d 986 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005) .....	5
<i>Schallinger v. Schallinger</i> , 699 N.W.2d 15 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005) .....	5
<i>Schmidkunz v. Schmidkunz</i> , 529 N.W.2d 847 (N.D. 1995).....	5
<i>Sealy Inc. v. Easy Living, Inc.</i> , 743 F.2d 1378 (9th Cir. 1984).....	20

<i>Slaton v. State</i> , 902 So. 2d 102 (Ala. Crim. App. 2003) .....	6
<i>South Side Lumber Co. v. Stone Construction Co.</i> , 152 S.E. 2d 721 (W.Va. 1967) .....	4
<i>Taylor v. Maddox</i> , 366 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	21
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 129 (Ala. Crim. App. 1992) .....	7
<i>United States v. Forness</i> , 125 F.2d 928 (2d Cir. 1942) .....	5
<i>United States v. Marine Bancorporation, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 602 (1974) .....	19
<i>Valdez v. Cockrell</i> , 274 F.3d 941 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	21
<i>Weeks v. State</i> , 568 So. 2d 864 (Ala. Crim. App. 1989) .....	6
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 627 So. 2d 985 (Ala. Crim. App. 1991) .....	6
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) .....	3, 13, 20–21
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 .....	3
